

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.	:	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-501
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Timothy S. Black
	:	
v.	:	
	:	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
THEODORE E. WYMYSLO, M.D., et.	:	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
al.,	:	DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND
	:	PERMANENT INJUNCTION
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Statutory and Constitutional Provisions That Prohibit Recognition of Same-Sex
 Marriages 2

 B. Plaintiffs James Obergefell and John Arthur (now deceased) 3

 C. Plaintiff David Michener 4

 D. Plaintiff Robert Grunn 5

 E. History of Marriage Recognition in Ohio 6

 F. Legislative History for Revised Code Section 3101.01(C) 6

 G. Legislative History for Article 15, Section 11 of the Ohio Constitution 7

 H. Failure to Recognize the Marriages of Same-Sex Couples Imposes Harm Beyond Death
 Certificates 9

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2 11

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review for As-Applied Challenges Seeking Injunctive and Declaratory
 Relief 12

 B. Ohio Denies to Same-Sex Married Couples Recognition that it Extends to Opposite-Sex
 Married Couples. 13

 C. Ohio’s Ban on Recognizing Valid Out-of-State Marriages Between Same-Sex Couples
 Violates the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the United States Constitution.
 15

 1. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Ban is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It
 Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation. 15

 a. Lesbians and Gay Men Have Historically Suffered from Severe Discrimination. 18

 b. A Person’s Sexual Orientation Does Not Inhibit His/Her Ability to Contribute to
 Society 20

c. Due to this History of Prejudice, Gay Men and Lesbians Lack Political Power ..	22
d. Sexual Orientation is An Immutable or a “Defining” Characteristic	25
2. Ohio’s Ban on Recognition of Valid Marriages of Same-Sex Couples Performed in Other Jurisdictions is also Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Contains Explicit Sex-Based Classifications and Because It Perpetuates Improper Stereotyped Notions of the Spousal and Parental Roles of Men and Women.	28
3. Ohio’s Marriage Ban is Also Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Infringes Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests.....	31
a. The Right to Marry Is a Fundamental Right that Belongs to the Individual.	31
b. The Scope of a Fundamental Right or Liberty Interest Under the Due Process Clause Does Not Depend on Who Is Exercising that Right.....	32
c. Ohio’s Marriage Ban Discriminates Against Same-Sex Couples With Regard to the Exercise of Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests.....	35
4. Ohio’s Constitutional Amendment Barring Recognition of Marriages of Same-Sex Couples is Also Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Locks Same-Sex Couples Out of the Normal Political Process and Makes it Uniquely More Difficult to Secure Legislation on Their Behalf.....	36
5. Ohio’s Ban on Marriage Recognition Fails Under Any Standard of Review.....	37
a. Ohio’s Recognition Ban Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Maintaining a Traditional Definition of Marriage.	41
b. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Ban Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest Related to Children.....	42
c. No Legitimate Interest Overcomes the Primary Purpose and Practical Effect of Ohio’s Marriage Bans to Disparage and Demean Same-Sex Couples and Their Families.	46
6. Same-Sex Married Couples are Entitled to Accurate Death Certificates that Reflect the Existence of the Marriage Just as are Opposite-Sex Married Couples.....	49
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 54

Bassett v. Snyder, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 3285111 (E.D. Mich. June 28, 2013) 23, 47

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 45

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 41

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987) 24, 32

Bowers, 478 U.S. at 190..... 40

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 U.S. 380 (1979) 37

Califano v. Webster, 430 U.S. 313 (1977)..... 37

Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979) 38

Centola v. Potter, 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 36

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) 35

Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 19

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 24, 29, 32, 45, 46, 48, 49

Davis v. Prison Health Servs., 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) 23

Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich., 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 44

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 46, 51

Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati, 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) 23

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973) 28, 31, 33, 36

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .. 24, 25, 28, 31, 34, 35, 39, 49, 52

Grand Trunk W. R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp., 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984) 20

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 39, 41

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 55

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 48

Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S., 225 F.3d 1084(9th Cir. 2000) 33

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 35

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... 39

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969) 43, 44

In re Balas, 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 25

J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994) 36

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus, 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir.1998)..... 20

Knussman v. Maryland, 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) 38

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003) ... 23, 24, 34, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49, 54, 55

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 38, 39

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 48

<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	36
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	37
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	39
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	36, 37
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	33
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	38
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)....	24, 25, 27, 28, 31, 34, 35, 50, 51, 52
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921(N.D. Cal. 2010).....	25, 29, 34, 36, 51
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	41, 51
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	33, 50
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996).....	44, 45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	27
<i>Savoie v. Martin</i> , 673 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	42
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	37
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	38
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856	46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	39
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	36
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) . 9, 11, 18, 19, 22, 29, 43, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56	
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 2013 WL 267026 (2013).....	54
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	54
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	39
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. I</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	43, 44
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Wayne v. Vill. of Sebring</i> , 36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	50, 51
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	53
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)....	24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 50, 52, 53
<i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	41
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	39, 40, 41, 42

State Cases

Courtright v. Courtright, 1891 WL 1022 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1891) 21
Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard, 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006)..... 52
Evans v. Romer, 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994),..... 44
Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G., 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)
..... 52
Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health, 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)..... 48, 49, 50
Hardin, 16 Ohio Supp. 19..... 21
Hernandez, 855 N.E.2d at 23..... 40
In re Adoption of Doe, 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008)..... 51
In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 25, 34, 40, 55
Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 25, 30, 34, 49
Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d at 853..... 48
Mazzolini v. Mazzolini, 168 Ohio St. 357, 155 N.E.2d 206 (1958)..... 21
Peefer v. State, 42 Ohio App. 276, 182 N.E. 117 (1931) 21
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 25, 37, 49, 50, 52

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 22
United States Constitution. 17 2

State Statutes

Article 15, Section 11 of the Ohio Constitution 2, 8, 10, 14, 57
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01(A) 43
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3705.22 (West)..... 11
Ohio Revised Code Section 3101 9
Ohio Revised Code Section 3101.01(C)..... 8, 13, 57
Revised Code Section 3101.01(C) 8..... 2
section 9.82 of the Revised Code..... 10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 20

Other Authorities

Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation, 60
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985) 41
